Debtors arising from (re)insurance operations
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Past due but not impaired financial assets:

Past due by:

1 to 90 days - -

91 to 180 days - -

More than 180 days - -

Past due but not impaired financial assets - -

Impaired financial assets - -

Neither past due nor impaired financial assets 2,926 6,096

Net carrying value 2,926 6,096

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument or insurance contract will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices which could be caused by movements in interest rates or exchange rates. The objective
of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimising
the return on risk.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Syndicate’s financial investments, cash and overseas deposits. The risk of change in
the fair value of these assets is managed by solely investing in short-duration financial investments and cash and cash
equivalents.

An analysis of the Syndicate’s sensitivity to interest rate changes on the result and net assets of the Syndicate is presented in
the table below.

2021 2021 2020 2020

Profit or loss for the

year

£’000

Net assets

£’000

Profit or loss
for the year

£’000

Net assets

£’000

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves 29 29 58 58

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves (1) (1) (3) (3)

Exchange rate risk
Exchange rate risk arises when the Syndicate incurs losses on foreign exchange movements as a result of mismatches between
the currencies in which assets and liabilities are denominated.

As at 31 December 2021
Sterling

£’000

Euro

£’000

US Dollar

£’000

Other

£’000

Total

£’000

Total assets 8,667 3,673 4,680 3,213 20,233

Total liabilities (8,919) (6,572) (3,114)  (1,734)  (20,339)

Net assets / (liabilities) (252) (2,899) 1,566 1,479 (106)

The main currency rates of exchange are shown below:

 31 Dec 21

Average
for 2021 31 Dec 20

Average
for 2020

US $ 1.35 1.38 1.37 1.28

Euro 1.19 1.16 1.12 1.13

Swiss Francs 1.23 1.26 1.21 1.20

CMA Syndicate 44 Annual Report & Accounts 31 December 2021   Page 24 of 35

As at 31 December 2020
Sterling

£’000

Euro

£’000

US Dollar

£’000

Other

£’000

Total

£’000

Total assets 11,996 2,377 4,306 3,341 22,020

Total liabilities (15,090) (5,458) (2,045) (1,829) (24,422)

Net assets / (liabilities) (3,094) (3,081) 2,261 1,512 (2,402)

If the exchange rates of all non-GBP currencies moved by a foreseeable 5% either to the benefit or detriment of the Syndicate
at the same time, the impact on both the result for the year and the member’s balances would be £80k (2020: £39k).

Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Syndicate will not be able to meet its liabilities as they fall due, owing to a shortfall in cash. The Syndicate
is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources mainly from claims arising from insurance contracts and its ongoing
expenses. The nature of the Syndicate’s exposures to liquidity risk and its objectives, policies and processes for managing